
Network neighborhood\patti\c\bmsw\wpdocs\ 
NOTICE OF HEARING AND OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 3 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
In Re: DWYER, THOMAS ALAN Chapter 7 
  Bky. Case No. 02-32917 
  
 Debtor 

NOTICE OF HEARING AND  OBJECTION 
TO PROOF OF CLAIMS NUMBERED  

1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, and 20 
  
 
TO: Debtor, Debtor’s Attorney, Thomas H. Olive, U.S. Trustee, Claimants, Adventure 16, 

Fletcher Ltd., Icelandic Design, Wolky, Asolo USA, Reef Sandals, Kavu Inc., Fox River Mills 

Inc., St. Moritz Watch Corp., Cloudveil Moutainworks, and Gates Mills Inc., as set forth on the 

attached service list and interested parties: 

I. 

 Patti J. Sullivan, the duly appointed and qualified Trustee of the captioned bankruptcy 

estate, objects to the above proof of claims and gives notice of hearing herewith. 

II. 

 The Court will hold a hearing on this objection on September 22, 2004, at 1:30 P.M., or 

as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, in Courtroom No. 228A, at the United States Court 

House, 316 N Robert St., St. Paul, Minnesota 55101. 

          III.  

 Any response to this motion must be filed and delivered not later than September 15, 

2004, which is seven days before the time set for the hearing, or filed and served by mail not 

later than September 13, 2004, which is ten days before the time set for the hearing.  UNLESS A 

RESPONSE OPPOSING THE MOTION IS TIMELY FILED, THE COURT MAY 

GRANT THE MOTION WITHOUT A HEARING.  

 

 



Network neighborhood\patti\c\bmsw\wpdocs\ 
NOTICE OF HEARING AND OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 3 

 

IV. 

 This Court has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section 157 and 1334 and 

amendments thereto.  This objection arises under 11 U.S.C. Section 502.  Local Rule 3007-1 is 

applicable.  This is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(B). 

V. 

 Trustee objects to the claims of:  Adventure 16 in the amount of $500.00; Fletcher Ltd. in 

the amount of $1,310.92; Icelandic Design in the amount of $2,715.77; Wolky in the amount of 

$1,513.26; Asolo USA in the amount of $2,022.25; Reef Sandals in the amount of $71.48; Kavu 

Inc. in the amount of $3,405.06; Fox River Mills, Inc. in the amount of $1,000.00; St. Moritz 

Watch Corp. in the amount of $480.50; Cloudveil Moutainworks in the amount of $723.00; and 

Gates Mills, Inc. in the amount of $846.59.  Copies of the claims are attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference herein. 

VI. 

 Trustee objects to the claims on the basis that the claims appear to be an attempt to 

collect on a debt owed by Summit Retail Management, Inc. DBA The Summit on Grand.  

Despite the Trustee’s request, the creditors have not provided any documentation to establish the 

debt as a personal liability of the debtor.  There is no indication that the debtor is in any way 

legally liable for the amounts that are listed on the proof of claims filed with the court.  That 

Debtor is not indebted to said claimants for said sums or any other amount as claimants’ claims 

are for debts owed by Summit Retail Management, Inc. DBA The Summit on Grand, and not 

said debtor. 



Network neighborhood\patti\c\bmsw\wpdocs\ 
NOTICE OF HEARING AND OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 3 

VII. 

 In the event that an answer raises issues, which cannot be easily resolved at the hearing, 

Trustee may request the Court that the hearing be used as a scheduling conference and that 

further hearings be set by the Court. 

 WHEREFORE, trustee prays for an Order of this Court disallowing claims numbered 1, 

2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, and 20 in their entirety and granting such other and further relief as the 

Court deems just and equitable. 

 

Dated this 11th day of August, 2004 By:  /e/ Patti J. Sullivan  
 Patti J. Sullivan 
 Attorney ID No. 170124 

  P.O. Box 16406 
 St. Paul, MN  55116 

 (651) 699-4825 

V E R I F I C A T I O N 
 
I, Patti J. Sullivan, Trustee of the captioned bankruptcy estate, certify under penalty of 

perjury that the foregoing Objection to Proof of Claims and the information contained therein is 
true and correct according to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 
  

Dated this 11th day of August, 2004. 
 
 
  /e/ Patti J. Sullivan  
 Patti J. Sullivan, Trustee 



































































































































Network neighborhood\patti\c\bmsw\wpdocs\ 
NOTICE OF HEARING AND OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 3 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
In Re: DWYER, THOMAS ALAN Chapter 7 
  Bky. Case No. 02-32917 
  
 Debtor 

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIMS NUMBERED 
1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, and 20 

   
 
 
 
         The above-entitled matter came on for hearing before the undersigned Bankruptcy  
Judge, upon the Trustee’s Objection to allowance of Claims Numbered 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 
10, 13, 14, and 20 filed by Adventure 16, Fletcher Ltd., Icelandic Design, Wolky, Asolo 
USA, Reef Sandals, Kavu Inc., Fox River Mills Inc., St. Moritz Watch Corp., Cloudveil 
Moutainworks, and Gates Mills Inc. 
   
Appearances were noted on the record. 
 
        Upon said objection, and all the files, records and proceedings herein,  
        IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 
 

1. That claim No. 1 filed by Adventure 16 in the amount of $500.00 is disallowed.  
2. That claim No. 2 filed by Fletcher Ltd. in the amount of $1,310.92 is disallowed. 
3. That claim No. 3 filed by Icelandic Design in the amount of $2,715.77 is 

disallowed. 
4. That claim No. 5 filed by Wolky in the amount of $1,513.26 is disallowed. 
5. That claim No. 6 filed by Asolo USA in the amount of $2,022.25 is disallowed. 
6. That claim No. 7 filed by Reef Sandals in the amount of $71.48 is disallowed. 
7. That claim No. 9 filed by Kavu, Inc. in the amount of $3,405.06 is disallowed. 
8. That claim No. 10 filed by Fox River Mills Inc. in the amount of $1,000.00 is 

disallowed. 
9. That claim No. 13 filed by St. Moritz Watch Corp. in the amount of $480.50 is 

disallowed. 
10. That claim No. 14 filed by Cloudveil Mountainworks in the amount of $723.00 is 

disallowed. 
11. That claim No. 20 filed by Gates Mills, Inc. in the amount of $846.59 is 

disallowed. 
 
 

Dated:                By the Court 
 
 ________________________ 
 Dennis D. O’Brien 
 United States Bankruptcy Judge 

 




